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The law partner of a part-time assistant district attorney in the 24th Judicial Circuit should not be appointed to represent indigent criminal cases in any circuit or district court of the 24th Judicial Circuit. 





Dear Mr. McCool:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





In situations where an assistant district attor�ney’s role is limited to one specific court, Child Sup�port Court (except in rare, limited cir�cumstances), may the district and circuit judges in Pickens County appoint other partners or asso�ciates of the law firms of the part-time assistant district attorneys to repre�sent indigent criminal cases in courts in which the part-time district attorney has no role or responsibility as the prosecuting officer?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request presents the following information:





	One of the part-time assistant district attorneys in your circuit is assigned to the Child Support Courts of each county (Fayette, Lamar, and Pickens).  The part-time assistant district attorney has no regular responsibility or involvement in prosecution in any other courts, except when she occasionally “swaps out” with another assistant district attorney due to a con�flict of interest in either court.  The part-time assistant dis�trict attorney also has her own law practice, separate from the district attorney’s office.  She currently has one associate attorney who would like to be eligible to be appointed to represent indigent criminal cases.





	In regard to criminal law practice of attorneys who are partners of district attorneys or assistant district attorneys, section 12-17-196 of the Code of Ala�bama states the following:





	Any law partner or partners of any district attor�ney or assistant district attorney of this state who defend criminal cases of any character, kind or description in any court in this state in which said district attorney or assistant district attorney is the prosecuting officer shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more than $500.00.





Ala. Code § 12-17-196 (1995).





	Based upon this Code provision, in a prior Attorney General’s Opinion this Office held that the law partners of a part-time assistant district attorney in the 12th Judicial Circuit should not be appointed to represent indigent criminal cases in any court in which that part-time assistant is the prosecuting officer.  See, Opinion to Honorable Terry L. Butts, Presiding Circuit Judge, 12th Judicial Circuit, dated November 2, 1988, A. G. No. 89-00028.








CONCLUSION





	Accordingly, the law partner of a part-time assistant district attor�ney in the 24th Judicial Circuit should not be appointed to represent indi�gent criminal cases in any circuit or district court of the 24th Judicial Cir�cuit. 





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





RICHARD F. ALLEN


Acting Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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